

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Anticipatory Bail Application No.2576 of 2024

Ashish Arun Gandhi & Anr. Applicants.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra Respondent.

Ms Pallavi Deshmukh a/w RC Jagtap a/w KR Rathod, for the applicant.

Ms Supriya Kak, APP for respondent/State.

PSI Pankaj Patil, Shahupur police station, Thane.

Coram : R.N.Laddha, J.

Date : 10 October 2024.

P.C. :

Heard. The learned Counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is willing to attend the concerned police station and cooperate with the investigation.

2. The learned APP seeks time to take instructions and makes a statement and the applicant will not be arrested in the present crime till the next date, provided, the applicant shall attend the concerned police station and cooperate with the investigation. Accordingly, the applicant is directed to attend the concerned police station on 14, 15 and 16 October 2024, between 11:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. and cooperate with the investigation. Stand over to **13 November 2024.**

[R. N. Laddha, J.]