

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No.2029 of 2024

Sunil s/o Vishnu Lad & Ors. Applicants.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra Respondent.

With

Anticipatory Bail Application No.2576 of 2024

Ashish Arun Gandhi & Anr. ... Applicants.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra ... Respondent.

Mr Sushil Upadhyay i/by AM Saraogi for the applicant in ABA no.2029/2024.

Ms Pallavi Deshmukh a/w Ranjeet Jagtap for the applicant in ABA/2576/2024.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP for respondent/State.

PSI Ankush Warungase, Shahapur police station, Thane Rural.

Coram : R.N.Laddha, J.

Date : 13 November 2024.

P.C. :

Learned Counsel for the applicants submits that the applicants are ready to cooperate with the investigation and will attend the concerned police station as and when required.

2. Learned APP seeks an adjournment and maintains his earlier statement that the applicants will not be arrested in the present crime till the next date. Stand over to **6 January 2025**.

[R.N.Laddha, J.]